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Harry T. Hall Named Commissioner

Harry T. Hall, a retired Army col-
onel, was named Commissioner of
the Arkansas Intercollegiate Con-
|| ference by the AIC Faculty Repre-
sentatives, effective July 9, 1979.

Hall, a building supervisor with
the Little Rock School District,
has been involved with sports at all
levels for more than 35 years. He
has been an official in many
sports, including 20 years as a col-
legiate basketball official.

The 46-year-old Hall has also
had experience in the managerial
and public relations areas, ex-
perience that fits in with the job
description for the Commissioner
whose responsibilities include
assignment of officials, scheduling
of conference events, public rela-
tions, and supervision of athletic
events.

Hall holds the Bachelor of Science in Education degree from Henderson
State University and.received the Master of Science in Education degree
from HSU in 1972. Both degrees were in physical education,

The Dyess native played basketball at HSU and also worked as a basket-
ball official while pursuing his master’s degree.

Hall is married and the couple has three children.

Greetings from the Commissioner

It is with a great deal of pride, enthusiasm, and satisfaction that I
assume the duties of Commissioner of the AIC. My attitude is positive and I
am totally dedicated to the fulfillment of the responsibilities of the office.

Harry T. Hall, Commissioner

Home Office
3501 Dunkeld Drive Arkansas Intercollegiate Conference
North Little Rock, AR 72116 1500 West Fourth Street
Telephone: 501/758-7341 Little Rock, AR 72201

Telephone: 501/372-1515



ARKANSAS INTERCOLLEGIATE CONFERENCE
DIRECTORY
1979-80

MEMBERS

Arkansas College, Batesville

Arkansas Tech University, Russellville

College of the Ozarks, Clarksville

Harding University, Searcy

Henderson State University, Arkadelphia
Hendrix College, Conway

Ouachita Baptist University, Arkadelphia
Southern Arkansas University, Magnolia
University of Arkansas at Monticello, Monticello
University of Central Arkansas, Conway

OFFICERS
President. ....covevveviininnn. Dr. Manuel Ramirez, Henderson State University
First Vice President . .............ccc.u... Dr. Cecil McDermott, Hendrix College
Second Vice President ........... Dr. Dewey Chapel, Ouachita Baptist University
CommiSsioner ........covuvveens Mr. Harry T. Hall, North Little Rock, Arkansas
Secretary .......covviiniinnnnn Mrs. Linda Sue Shollmier, Little Rock, Arkansas

GROUP CHAIRMEN

Athletic Directors. ........oovunt. Jim Mack Sawyer, Henderson State University
FootballCoaches .........covvieiinininnnnnne John Prock, Harding University
Cross Country Coaches. .......ccovvvnnenn. Jerry Wagoner, College of the Ozarks
Basketball Coaches .......... Doug Barnes, University of Arkansas at Monticello
Swimming Coaches ..............cooo..., Dr. Bob Courtway, Hendrix College
BowlingCoaches . .....cooviiiinnrnninennnnnnnnn Ed Burt, Harding University
Track Coaches............ S T Jerry Wagoner, College of the Ozarks
Tennis Coaches .............. Dr. Michael O’Quinn, Henderson State University
GolfCoaches ........covveiieeennn.. Frank Taylor, Ouachita Baptist University
Baseball Coaches..............cccvvevnn.... Dick Johnson, Harding University
Sports Information Directors ........... Mac Sisson, OQuachita Baptist University
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ARKANSAS COLLEGE
Batesville, Arkasnas 72501
College 793-9813

Ext.
President Dr. Dan West 200
Faculty Representative Dr. Ed Mosley 302
Registrar Mrs. Frances Burks 203
Athletic Director Dr. Joe Murry 220
Basketball Coach Dwain Roark 221
Golf Coach Dr. Joe Murry 220
Tennis Coach Fred Wann 222
Women’s Sports Coach Van Compton 223
ARKANSAS TECH UNIVERSITY
Russellville, Arkansas 72801
Office
President Dr. Kenneth Kersh 968-0237
Faculty Representative William M. Lemley 968-0353
Registrar Charles Shelton 968-0272
Business Manager R. A. Young 968-0300
Athletic Director Don Sevier 968-0345
Football Coach Leon Anderson 968-0245
Basketball Coach George Jones 968-0273
Track Coach Vernon Hutchins 968-0245
Ass’t. Basketball Coach Robert Campbell 968-0273
Ass’t. Football Coach Phil Collins 968-0245
Ass’t. Football Coach Dennis Crane 968-0245
Bowling Coach Don Sevier 968-0345
Baseball Coach Robert Campbell 968-0273
Tennis Coach Ron Parks 968-0255
Swimming Coach Henry Walton 968-0344
Women’s Sports Coach Jim Yeager 968-0285
Sports Information Jim Staggs 968-0242
COLLEGE OF THE OZARKS
Clarksville, Arkansas 72830
Office
President’ Mr. John F. Burhorn 754-2788
Faculty Representative Dr. Charles Larson 754-8783
Registrar Phillip Pittman 754-2486
Business Manager J. T. Patterson 754-2105
Athletic Director Jack Holley 754-6544
Basketball Coach Jack Holley 754-6544
Track Coach Jerry Wagoner 754-3144
Baseball Coach Lonnie Qualls 754-6544
Sports Information Mrs. Caroline Whitson 754-8607
754-3839
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Home
793-2456
698-1253
793-7768.
793-5586

793-5586
793-5526

Home
968-5115
967-4766
967-4068
968-1536
967-4767
967-1658
967-4946

967-4079
968-0200

967-4767
967-4079
968-6585
968-7066
967-2895
293-4577

Home

754-8996
754-3204
754-2909
754-8008
754-8008
754-3711
754-2853
754-8617



HARDING UNIVERSITY

Searcy, Arkansas 72143
College 268-6161

Ext.
President Dr. Clifton L. Ganus 333
Faculty Representative Dr. Joseph E. Pryor 335
Registrar Virgil Beckett 403
Business Manager Lott R. Tucker, Jr. 336
Athletic Director Dr. Harry D. Olree 249
Football Coach John Prock 344
Cross Country Coach Ted Lloyd 304
Basketball Coach Jess Bucy 375
Track Coach Ted Lloyd 304
Baseball Coach Dick Johnson 344
Bowling Coach Ed Burt 329
Golf Coach Phil Watkins 304
Tennis Coach David Elliott 344
Swimming Coach Jack Boustead 360
Ass’t. Football Coach Dick Johnson 344
Ass’t, Football Coach Tom Ed Gooden 344
Ass’t. Football Coach Ronnie Peacock 344
Ass’t. Basketball Coach Dr. Wilt Martin 375
Ass’t, Basketball Coach Butch Gardner 375
Ass’t. Track Coach Cliff Sharp 344
Sports Information Stan Green 316

HENDERSON STATE UNIVERSITY
Arkadelphia, Arkansas 71923
College 246-5511

Ext.
President Dr. Martin Garrison 233
Faculty Representative Dr. Manuel Ramirez 270
Registrar Herschel Lucht 293
Chief Fiscal Officer Guy Hays 237
Exec. Dir. of Athletics Dr. Michael O’Quinn 312
Athletic Director for Men Jim Mack Sawyer 308
Athletic Director for Women Bettye Wallace 320
Head Football Coach Ralph ¢‘Sporty’’ Carpenter 310
Ass’t. Football Coach Billy Bock 310
Ass’t. Football Coach Bradley Mills, Jr. 310
Ass’t. Football Coach George Baker, Jr. 310
Head Basketball Coach Bobby Reese 308
Ass’t. Basketball Coach Jimmy Allen 308
Head Track Coach Jim Mack Sawyer 308
Head Baseball Coach Billy Bock 310
Women’s Basketball Coach  Jane Sevier 308
Women’s Volleyball Coach  Bettye Wallace 320
Swimming Coach Dr. Michael O’Quinn 312
Tennis Coach Dr. Michael O’Quinn 312
Golf Coach Dr. Michael O‘Quinn 312
Sports Information Charlie Burton 337

Home
268-2450
268-3121
268-8769
268-3907
268-2330
268-2995
268-9350
268-8862
268-9350
268-2344
268-6707
268-4515
268-6366
268-2843
268-9967

268-9131
268-8782
268-3944
268-9193
268-8731

Home
246-8102
246-2390
246-6125
246-4760
246-5373
246-5113
246-7686
246-7618
246-9270
246-2551
246-8213
246-9003
246-7355
246-5113
246-9270
246-7954
246-7686
246-5373
246-5373
246-5373
246-5487



President

Faculty Representative
Registrar

Business Manager
Athletic Director
Basketball Coach
Track Coach
Swimming Coach
Golf Coach
Tennis Coach
Sports Information

HENDRIX COLLEGE

Conway, Arkansas 72032

Dr. Roy B. Shilling, Jr.
Dr. Cecil McDermott
Albert Raymond
Rodney Todd

Dr. Bob Courtway
Cliff Garrison

Jim Holland

Dr. Bob Courtway
Staff

Howell Heck

David Gearhart

Office
329-6811
329-6811
329-6811
329-6811
329-6811
329-6811
329-6811
329-6811

329-6811
329-6811

OUACHITA BAPTIST UNIVERSITY

President

Faculty Representative
Registrar

Business Manager
Athletic Director

Head Football Coach
Ass’t. Football Coach
Ass’t. Football Coach
Head Basketball Coach
Ass’t. Basketball Coach
Head Track Coach
Head Baseball Coach
Swimming Coach
Bowling Coach

Golf Coach

Tennis Coach

Sports Information

Arkadelphia, Arkansas 71923

College 246-4531

Dr. Daniel Grant
Dr. Dewey Chapel
Frank Taylor
Joe Franz

Bill Vining
Buddy Benson
Frank Spainhour
Paul Sharp

Bill Vining
Nelson Catalina
Bob Gravett
Van Barrett
Elmer Goble
Nelson Catalina
Frank Taylor
Staff

Mac Sisson

Ext.
308
149
578
583
181
184
186
187
181
181
183
296
536
181
578

208

SOUTHERN ARKANSAS UNIVERSITY

President

Faculty Representative
Registrar

Business Manager

Magnolia, Arkansas 71753

College 234-5120

Dr. Harold T. Brinson
Louis Blanchard
James Smyth

R. H. Cole, Jr.

Ext.
201
222
205
203

Home
329-3300
329-6157
329-3584
327-1949
329-5380
329-9459
329-3931
329-5380

329-3717
327-2268

Home
246-7007
865-4789
246-4763
246-8896
246-5134
246-5282
246-6385
246-2336
246-5134
246-9198
246-7367
246-7973
246-9472
246-9198
246-4763

246-8610

Home
234-1844
234-5134
693-5880
234-2963



Athletic Director W. T. Watson 360

Football Coach Sam Goodwin 310
Ass’t. Football Coach Bill Brasher 242
Ass’t. Football Coach Steve Arnett 242
Ass’t. Football Coach J. B. Pendergraft 310
Basketball Coach W. T. Watson 360
Ass’t. Basketball Coach Monroe Ingram 250
Track Coach J. B. Pendergraft 310
Golf Coach Dr. Richard Carter 253
Cross Country Coach J. B. Pendergraft 310
Baseball Coach Dr. Jack Harrington 223
Swimming Coach Dr. Delwin Ross 241
Tennis Coach Dr. Richard Carter 253
Sports Information Dick Davis 243

UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT MONTICELLO
Monticello, Arkansas 71655
College 367-6811

Ext.
Chancellor Dr. Fred Taylor 20
Faculty Representative H. C. Steelman 67
Business Manager Kriby J. Lott 22
Registrar Robert L. Kirchman 33
Athletic Director Leslie Beard 58
Football Coach Harold Tilley 17
Basketball Coach Doug Barnes 58
Baseball Coach John Rollins 17
Tennis Coach Staff
Track Coach Harry Denson 58
Ass’t. Coach Paul Rogers 17
Ass’t. Coach Johnny Hooks 17
Ass’t. Coach John Rollins 17
Sports Information Jim Brewer 32

UNIVERSITY OF CENTRAL ARKANSAS
Conway, Arkansas 72032
College 329-2931

Ext.
President Dr. Jeff Farris 301
Faculty Representative Dr. Fritz Ehren 219
Registrar Charles Downs 306
Business Manager Ben Horton 363
Athletic Director Dr. Sid Simpson 385
Ass’t. Athletic Director Jim Schneider 386
Co-ord. of Women’s Ath. Cindy Gladney 383
Football Coach Ken Stephens 406
Basketball Coach Don Dyer 385
Baseball Coach Rex Lovell 384
Track Coach Bill Stephens 410
Tennis Coach Staff
Bowling Coach Ralva Bass 240
Swimming Coach Staff
Cross Country Coach Bill Stephens 410
Sports Information Jim Schneider 209

5

234-2997
234-5493
234-8389
234-1022

234-2997
234-5882

234-1631

234-1688
234-4093
234-1631
234-6845

Home
367-2017
367-6327
367-2260
367-5979
367-6126

367-7892
367-2227

367-5025
367-9416
367-6578
367-2227
367-2262

Home
329-2285
327-3609
Unlisted
327-7825
835-6144
329-3653
327-4654
329-2232
327-0301
329-2664
329-2381

329-6562

329-2381
329-3653
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