

PRESERVATION OF THIS AIC DIRECTORY/REVIEW OF SPORTS MADE POSSIBLE THROUGH A GENEROUS GRANT FROM ARKANSAS FARM BUREAU FEDERATION.

Harry T. Hall Named Commissioner



Harry T. Hall, a retired Army colonel, was named Commissioner of the Arkansas Intercollegiate Conference by the AIC Faculty Representatives, effective July 9, 1979.

Hall, a building supervisor with the Little Rock School District, has been involved with sports at all levels for more than 35 years. He has been an official in many sports, including 20 years as a collegiate basketball official.

The 46-year-old Hall has also had experience in the managerial and public relations areas, experience that fits in with the job description for the Commissioner whose responsibilities include assignment of officials, scheduling of conference events, public relations, and supervision of athletic

Hall holds the Bachelor of Science in Education degree from Henderson State University and received the Master of Science in Education degree from HSU in 1972. Both degrees were in physical education.

The Dyess native played basketball at HSU and also worked as a basketball official while pursuing his master's degree.

Hall is married and the couple has three children.

Greetings from the Commissioner

It is with a great deal of pride, enthusiasm, and satisfaction that I assume the duties of Commissioner of the AIC. My attitude is positive and I am totally dedicated to the fulfillment of the responsibilities of the office.

Harry T. Hall, Commissioner

Home 3501 Dunkeld Drive North Little Rock, AR 72116 Telephone: 501/758-7341 Office
Arkansas Intercollegiate Conference
1500 West Fourth Street
Little Rock, AR 72201
Telephone: 501/372-1515

ARKANSAS INTERCOLLEGIATE CONFERENCE DIRECTORY 1979-80

MEMBERS

Arkansas College, Batesville
Arkansas Tech University, Russellville
College of the Ozarks, Clarksville
Harding University, Searcy
Henderson State University, Arkadelphia
Hendrix College, Conway
Ouachita Baptist University, Arkadelphia
Southern Arkansas University, Magnolia
University of Arkansas at Monticello, Monticello
University of Central Arkansas, Conway

OFFICERS

President	Dr. Manuel Ramirez, Henderson State University
First Vice President	Dr. Cecil McDermott, Hendrix College
Second Vice President	Dr. Dewey Chapel, Ouachita Baptist University
Commissioner	Mr. Harry T. Hall, North Little Rock, Arkansas
Secretary	Mrs. Linda Sue Shollmier, Little Rock, Arkansas

GROUP CHAIRMEN

Athletic Directors J	im Mack Sawyer, Henderson State University
Football Coaches	John Prock, Harding University
Cross Country Coaches	Jerry Wagoner, College of the Ozarks
Basketball Coaches Doug	Barnes, University of Arkansas at Monticello
Swimming Coaches	Dr. Bob Courtway, Hendrix College
Bowling Coaches	Ed Burt, Harding University
Track Coaches	Jerry Wagoner, College of the Ozarks
Tennis Coaches Dr. M	Aichael O'Quinn, Henderson State University
Golf Coaches	. Frank Taylor, Ouachita Baptist University
Baseball Coaches	Dick Johnson, Harding University
Sports Information Directors	Mac Sisson, Ouachita Baptist University

ARKANSAS COLLEGE Batesville, Arkasnas 72501 College 793-9813

	9		
		Ext.	Home
President	Dr. Dan West	200	793-2456
Faculty Representative	Dr. Ed Mosley	302	698-1253
Registrar	Mrs. Frances Burks	203	793-7768.
Athletic Director	Dr. Joe Murry	220	793-5586
Basketball Coach	Dwain Roark	221	
Golf Coach	Dr. Joe Murry	220	793-5586
Tennis Coach	Fred Wann	222	793-5526
Women's Sports Coach	Van Compton	223	

ARKANSAS TECH UNIVERSITY Russellville, Arkansas 72801

		Office	Home
President	Dr. Kenneth Kersh	968-0237	968-5115
Faculty Representative	William M. Lemley	968-0353	967-4766
Registrar	Charles Shelton	968-0272	967-4068
Business Manager	R. A. Young	968-0300	968-1536
Athletic Director	Don Sevier	968-0345	967-4767
Football Coach	Leon Anderson	968-0245	967-1658
Basketball Coach	George Jones	968-0273	967-4946
Track Coach	Vernon Hutchins	968-0245	
Ass't. Basketball Coach	Robert Campbell	968-0273	967-4079
Ass't. Football Coach	Phil Collins	968-0245	968-0200
Ass't. Football Coach	Dennis Crane	968-0245	
Bowling Coach	Don Sevier	968-0345	967-4767
Baseball Coach	Robert Campbell	968-0273	967-4079
Tennis Coach	Ron Parks	968-0255	968-6585
Swimming Coach	Henry Walton	968-0344	968-7066
Women's Sports Coach	Jim Yeager	968-0285	967-2895
Sports Information	Jim Staggs	968-0242	293-4577

COLLEGE OF THE OZARKS Clarksville, Arkansas 72830

		Office	Home
President'	Mr. John F. Burhorn	754-2788	
Faculty Representative	Dr. Charles Larson	754-8783	754-8996
Registrar	Phillip Pittman	754-2486	754-3204
Business Manager	J. T. Patterson	754-2105	754-2909
Athletic Director	Jack Holley	754-6544	754-8008
Basketball Coach	Jack Holley	754-6544	754-8008
Track Coach	Jerry Wagoner	754-3144	754-3711
Baseball Coach	Lonnie Qualls	754-6544	754-2853
Sports Information	Mrs. Caroline Whitson	754-8607	754-8617
-		754-3839	

HARDING UNIVERSITY Searcy, Arkansas 72143 College 268-6161

		Ext.	Home
President	Dr. Clifton L. Ganus	333	268-2450
Faculty Representative	Dr. Joseph E. Pryor	335	268-3121
Registrar	Virgil Beckett	403	268-8769
Business Manager	Lott R. Tucker, Jr.	336	268-3907
Athletic Director	Dr. Harry D. Olree	249	268-2330
Football Coach	John Prock	344	268-2995
Cross Country Coach	Ted Lloyd	304	268-9350
Basketball Coach	Jess Bucy	375	268-8862
Track Coach	Ted Lloyd	304	268-9350
Baseball Coach	Dick Johnson	344	268-2344
Bowling Coach	Ed Burt	329	268-6707
Golf Coach	Phil Watkins	304	268-4515
Tennis Coach	David Elliott	344	268-6366
Swimming Coach	Jack Boustead	360	268-2843
Ass't. Football Coach	Dick Johnson	344	268-9967
Ass't. Football Coach	Tom Ed Gooden	344	
Ass't. Football Coach	Ronnie Peacock	344	268-9131
Ass't. Basketball Coach	Dr. Wilt Martin	375	268-8782
Ass't. Basketball Coach	Butch Gardner	375	268-3944
Ass't. Track Coach	Cliff Sharp	344	268-9193
Sports Information	Stan Green	316	268-8731

HENDERSON STATE UNIVERSITY Arkadelphia, Arkansas 71923 College 246-5511

	9	Ext.	Home
President	Dr. Martin Garrison	233	246-8102
Faculty Representative	Dr. Manuel Ramirez	270	246-2390
Registrar	Herschel Lucht	293	246-6125
Chief Fiscal Officer	Guy Hays	237	246-4760
Exec. Dir. of Athletics	Dr. Michael O'Quinn	312	246-5373
Athletic Director for Men	Jim Mack Sawyer	308	246-5113
Athletic Director for Women	Bettye Wallace	320	246-7686
Head Football Coach	Ralph "Sporty" Carpenter	310	246-7618
Ass't. Football Coach	Billy Bock	310	246-9270
Ass't. Football Coach	Bradley Mills, Jr.	310	246-2551
Ass't. Football Coach	George Baker, Jr.	310	246-8213
Head Basketball Coach	Bobby Reese	308	246-9003
Ass't. Basketball Coach	Jimmy Allen	308	246-7355
Head Track Coach	Jim Mack Sawyer	308	246-5113
Head Baseball Coach	Billy Bock	310	246-9270
Women's Basketball Coach	Jane Sevier	308	246-7954
Women's Volleyball Coach	Bettye Wallace	320	246-7686
Swimming Coach	Dr. Michael O'Quinn	312	246-5373
Tennis Coach	Dr. Michael O'Quinn	312	246-5373
Golf Coach	Dr. Michael O'Quinn	312	246-5373
Sports Information	Charlie Burton	337	246-5487

HENDRIX COLLEGE Conway, Arkansas 72032

	Office	Home
Dr. Roy B. Shilling, Jr.	329-6811	329-3300
Dr. Cecil McDermott	329-6811	329-6157
Albert Raymond	329-6811	329-3584
Rodney Todd	329-6811	327-1949
Dr. Bob Courtway	329-6811	329-5380
Cliff Garrison	329-6811	329-9459
Jim Holland	329-6811	329-3931
Dr. Bob Courtway	329-6811	329-5380
Staff		
Howell Heck	329-6811	329-3717
David Gearhart	329-6811	327-2268
	Dr. Cecil McDermott Albert Raymond Rodney Todd Dr. Bob Courtway Cliff Garrison Jim Holland Dr. Bob Courtway Staff Howell Heck	Dr. Roy B. Shilling, Jr. 329-6811 Dr. Cecil McDermott 329-6811 Albert Raymond 329-6811 Rodney Todd 329-6811 Dr. Bob Courtway 329-6811 Cliff Garrison 329-6811 Jim Holland 329-6811 Dr. Bob Courtway 329-6811 Staff Howell Heck 329-6811

OUACHITA BAPTIST UNIVERSITY Arkadelphia, Arkansas 71923 College 246-4531

		Ext.	Home
President	Dr. Daniel Grant	308	246-7007
Faculty Representative	Dr. Dewey Chapel	149	865-4789
Registrar	Frank Taylor	578	246-4763
Business Manager	Joe Franz	583	246-8896
Athletic Director	Bill Vining	181	246-5134
Head Football Coach	Buddy Benson	184	246-5282
Ass't. Football Coach	Frank Spainhour	186	246-6385
Ass't. Football Coach	Paul Sharp	187	246-2336
Head Basketball Coach	Bill Vining	181	246-5134
Ass't. Basketball Coach	Nelson Catalina	181	246-9198
Head Track Coach	Bob Gravett	183	246-7367
Head Baseball Coach	Van Barrett	296	246-7973
Swimming Coach	Elmer Goble	536	246-9472
Bowling Coach	Nelson Catalina	181	246-9198
Golf Coach	Frank Taylor	578	246-4763
Tennis Coach	Staff		
Sports Information	Mac Sisson	208	246-8610

SOUTHERN ARKANSAS UNIVERSITY Magnolia, Arkansas 71753 College 234-5120

		EXI.	поше
President	Dr. Harold T. Brinson	201	234-1844
Faculty Representative	Louis Blanchard	222	234-5134
Registrar	James Smyth	205	693-5880
Business Manager	R. H. Cole, Jr.	203	234-2963

Athletic Director	W. T. Watson	360	234-2997
Football Coach	Sam Goodwin	310	234-5493
Ass't. Football Coach	Bill Brasher	242	234-8389
Ass't. Football Coach	Steve Arnett	242	234-1022
Ass't. Football Coach	J. B. Pendergraft	310	
Basketball Coach	W. T. Watson	360	234-2997
Ass't. Basketball Coach	Monroe Ingram	250	234-5882
Track Coach	J. B. Pendergraft	310	
Golf Coach	Dr. Richard Carter	253	234-1631
Cross Country Coach	J. B. Pendergraft	310	
Baseball Coach	Dr. Jack Harrington	223	234-1688
Swimming Coach	Dr. Delwin Ross	241	234-4093
Tennis Coach	Dr. Richard Carter	253	234-1631
Sports Information	Dick Davis	243	234-6845

UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT MONTICELLO Monticello, Arkansas 71655 College 367-6811

		Ext.	Home
Chancellor	Dr. Fred Taylor	20	367-2017
Faculty Representative	H. C. Steelman	67	367-6327
Business Manager	Kriby J. Lott	22	367-2260
Registrar	Robert L. Kirchman	33	367-5979
Athletic Director	Leslie Beard	58	367-6126
Football Coach	Harold Tilley	17	
Basketball Coach	Doug Barnes	58	367-7892
Baseball Coach	John Rollins	17	367-2227
Tennis Coach	Staff		
Track Coach	Harry Denson	58	367-5025
Ass't. Coach	Paul Rogers	17	367-9416
Ass't. Coach	Johnny Hooks	17	367-6578
Ass't. Coach	John Rollins	17	367-2227
Sports Information	Jim Brewer	32	367-2262

UNIVERSITY OF CENTRAL ARKANSAS Conway, Arkansas 72032 College 329-2931

		Ext.	Home
President	Dr. Jeff Farris	301	329-2285
Faculty Representative	Dr. Fritz Ehren	219	327-3609
Registrar	Charles Downs	306	Unlisted
Business Manager	Ben Horton	363	327-7825
Athletic Director	Dr. Sid Simpson	385	835-6144
Ass't. Athletic Director	Jim Schneider	386	329-3653
Co-ord, of Women's Ath.	Cindy Gladney	383	327-4654
Football Coach	Ken Stephens	406	329-2232
Basketball Coach	Don Dyer	385	327-0301
Baseball Coach	Rex Lovell	384	329-2664
Track Coach	Bill Stephens	410	329-2381
Tennis Coach	Staff		
Bowling Coach	Ralva Bass	240	329-6562
Swimming Coach	Staff		
Cross Country Coach	Bill Stephens	410	329-2381
Sports Information	Jim Schneider	209	329-3653